3007(d)(6). 

B. Proofs of Claims and Claims Reconciliation  

14. The Debtors’ claims register (the “Claims Register”), prepared and maintained by 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC d/b/a Verita Global (the “Claims Agent”), reflects that 

approximately two hundred and twenty-four (224) proofs of claim (collectively, the “Proofs of 

Claim”) have been filed in these Chapter 11 Cases asserting claims against the Debtors 

(collectively, the “Claims”).  The Trustee is in the process of reviewing and reconciling the Claims, 

including by comparing the Claims asserted in the Proofs of Claim with the books and records in